DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 09, 2025

RECEIVED: 10/11/10 FILED: 10/11/10 FINAL: 08/23/12 REOPENED: 08/31/11 2010-00397

SUSPENSION DATE: 04/14/11

CASE CODE

Alternative Rate Filing Adjustment

UTILITIES:

Center Ridge Water District No. 2

HEARINGS:

07/18/11 Informal Conference 07/15/11 Formal Hearing

INDEX OF EVENTS:

09/20/12	POST CASE: Center Ridge WD Revised Tariff
09/17/12	POST CASE: Center Ridge WD Response to Order FAX
08/23/12	Order Entered:

- 1. Center Ridge's application for rehearing is granted in part and denied in part.
- 2. Center Ridge is authorized to assess a monthly rate of \$22.79 for water service provided on and after the date of this Order.
- 3 Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Center Ridge shall file a revised tariff sheet with the Commission that reflects the rate approved in this Order.
- 4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Center Ridge shall file with the Commission a written report in which it states the total amount refunded, the method by which refunds were made (e.g., payment or billing credit), and the date on which refunding was completed.
- 5. Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 4 of this Order shall reference the number of this case and shall be retained in the utility's general correspondence file

	this case and shall be retained in the dulity's general correspondence hie.
06/11/12	Center Ridge WD Response to 051812 PSC Letter
06/05/12	Center Ridge Water District's Response to 051812 Letter (FAX)
05/18/12	Letter to William M. Duncan requesting required report that was due October 25, 2011.
09/06/11	Attorney General's Response to Applicant's Rehearing Request
09/06/11	Jim Almand Comments
08/31/11	Center Ridge Water District's Request for Rehearing
08/31/11	Center Ridge Water District's Approved Tariff
08/11/11	Order Entered:
	(1) Center Ridge's proposed monthly rate is denied.

- (2) Center Ridge is authorized to assess a monthly rate of \$22.29 for water service provided on and after April 15, 2011.
- (3) No later than October 10, 2011, Center Ridge shall refund or credit to its customers all amounts collected for service rendered from April 15, 2011 to the date of this Order that are in excess of the monthly rate approved in this Order.
- (4) No later than October 25, 2011, Center Ridge shall file with the Commission a written report in which it describes its efforts to refund all monies collected in excess of the rate approved in this Order.
- (5) No later than August 31, 2011, Center Ridge shall file a revised tariff sheet.
- (6) Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 4 of this Order shall reference the number of this case and shall be retained in the utility's general correspondence file.
- Letter to parties filing documents submitted electronically in the record 08/08/11
- 07/21/11 Memorandum dated 7/19/11 for Telephone Conference of 7/18/11; Comments, if any, due within five days of receipt
- 07/15/11 Order Entered:
 - (1) The hearing scheduled for July 15, 2011 in this matter is cancelled.
 - (2) A telephone conference call shall be held in this matter on July 18, 2011, beginning at 1:30 p.m. EDT for the purpose of informally take additional evidence regarding Center Ridge's application.
 - (3) Commission Staff shall make all arrangements to ensure that the parties and their representatives are fully able to participate in the conference call.
- Center Ridge Water District's Response to Commission Staff's Report 07/05/11
- Response Letter to Patterson 06/29/11 Wanda Patterson Public Comments 06/27/11

DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 09, 2025

06/24/11 Order Entered:

- (1) Within 14 days, parties shall file written comments on and objections to the findings and recommendations contained in the Staff Report.
- (2) A party's failure to object to a finding or recommendation within 14 days shall be deemed as agreement.
- (3) No later than 14 days, each party shall notify the Commission in writing whether this matter may be submitted for decision based upon existing record and without hearing.
- (4) No later than 14 days, a party may request an informal conference.
- (5) Unless all parties request this matter be submitted for decision upon the existing record, a formal hearing shall be held on July 15, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices.
- (6) Center Ridge shall publish notice of the hearing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5) and shall file proof of publication with the Commission no later than July 14, 2011.
- (7) Each party shall be represented by an attorney who is licensed to practice in Kentucky.
- (8) At the hearing, each party shall be limited in its opening statement to five minutes or less.
- (9) No later than 7/11/11, each party shall file a list of persons it intends to call as witnesses.
- (10) Exhibits shall be marked with party's name and a sequential number.
- (11) All parties shall file responses to requests for information made at haring no later than 7/22/11.
- (12) The record of the formal hearing shall be by videotape.
- (13) Commission Staff shall make a written exhibit list.

(13) Continussion Stail Stail make a written exhibit list.
Response Letter to Pospishel
Response Letter to Herzer
Anna L. Herzer Public Comments
DeLois Pospishel Public Comments
Response Letter to Adolphson
Ken Adolphson Public Comments
Response Letter to David Sparks
David Sparks Public Comments
Response Letter to Almand
James P. Almand Public Comments
Order Entered: Center Ridge shall maintain its records in such manner as will allow it, the Commission,
or any customer to determine the amounts to be refunded and to whom, in the event a refund is
ordered upon final resolution of this matter.
Center Ridge Water District's Revised Tariff
Center Ridge Water District Notice of Intent to Exercise Right to Put Rate Into Effect
Center Ridge Water District's Response to Staff's First Data Request
Commission Staff's First Information Request to Center Ridge Water District, Inc.
Order Entered: The motion is granted, and the Attorney General is made a party to these proceedings.
AG's Motion to Intervene
Tom and Adrienne Zalud Motion to Intervene
Order Entered: The proposed rates are hereby suspended for five months from November 15, 2010 up
to and including April 14, 2011.
Arthur Bailey's Motion to Intervene
Letter of Concern and Motion to Intervene from Bobby J. Dozier
Center Ridge Water Affidavit
John Coyle's Motion to Intervene
Fred and Yvonne Bless' Motion to Intervene
Phil Hazle's Motion to Intervene
Letter of Concern from Joann and Phillip Niffenegger
Tony Thompson's Motion to Intervene
No Deficiency Letter
Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
ARF Application of Center Ridge Water District